

No. 18-351

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AMANDA KONRAT'YEV, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 12 ADDITIONAL STATES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVE MARSHALL*
Ala. Attorney General
James W. Davis
Dep. Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
smarshall@ago.state.al.us
*Counsel of Record

October 18, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[additional counsel for *Amici* listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* AND
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 I. A Latin cross may serve a secular
 purpose, especially over time.3

 II. Coercion is the touchstone of the
 Establishment Clause.7

CONCLUSION10

COUNSEL FOR ADDITIONAL AMICI11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------|
| <i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) | 4 |
| <i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Bown v. Gwinnett Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997) | 9 |
| <i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) | 8 |
| <i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Weber</i> , 628 Fed. Appx. 952 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola, Florida</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 4278667 (2018) | passim |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)..... | 2 |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 3, 6 |
| <i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) | 3 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... | 4, 5, 9 |

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>The American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> (17-1717) | 1 |
| <i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) | 7 |
| <i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011) | 4 |
| <i>Utah Highway Patrol Assoc. v. Amer. Atheist, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 12 (2011) | 1 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 3, 5, 8 |
| <i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, N.M.</i> , 541 F.3d 1017, 1035 (10th Cir. 2008) | 4 |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) | 3 |
